A (DI81-40

10/479784

Recid PCT/PTO 2 5 NOV 2003 U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFF **BOX ASSIGNMENTS** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **Patent and Trademark Office** Case Docket No. 05-28-2004 **R SHEET** 11-25-03 102753772 or Fatents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Manfred Feistmantl Paul Rosenberger Name: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Street Address: Lerchenweg 19 No 🏻 City: 31683 Coppenbrugge **GERMANY** Nature of conveyance 3. Assignment Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Other attached? Yes 🗀 No 🖂 Execution Date: October 13, 2003 4. Mobile Cleaning and Washing Plant for Shopping Trolleys 5. Application number (s) or patent numbers (s) A. Patent Application No. (s) (US national stage of PCT/EP02/06729) If this document is being filed together with a new application, B. Patent No. the execution date of the application is Additional numbers attached? August 28, 2003 Yes 🗀 No 🖂 6. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: H.T. Than, Esq. 1010 Wisconsin Avenue, NW, Suite 560, Washington, DC 20007 7. Total of applications and patents involved 8. Enclosed (By check in total of filing fee and Assignment Recordation Fee Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account 9. Deposit Account No. (Attached duplicated copy of this page if paying by deposit account) If any additional fees due in connection with the recordation of this Assignment, please charge the same to 10. Deposit No. 50-1980 Statement and Signature The best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. H.T. Than

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment, and documents 3

Recordation Form Cover Sheet

Name of Person Signing 38,632 Registration No.

ASSIGNMENT

9 1 ideli - 1

(12-

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned, Manfred Feistmantl residing at Dörrstraße 71, Innsbruck, AUSTRIA 6020 hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Paul Rosenberger, residing at Lerchenweg 19, 31863 Coppenbrügge, GERMANY, ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, his/her entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue and collect for all past, present and future damages, for the United States of America, including all its territories and possessions, and all other countries,

- (a) in and to the invention(s) known as "Mobile Cleaning and Washing Plant for Shopping Trolleys" for which application(s) for patent in the United States of America has (have) been executed by the undersigned on August 28, 2003 (and was filed as PCT International Application No. PCT/EP02/06729 on June 18, 2002 and was amended under PCT Article 19 on December 3, 2002), in any and all applications thereon, in any and all Patent(s) therefor, and
- (b) in any and all applications that claim the benefit of the patent application listed above in part (a), including continuing (continuation, divisional) applications, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of the patent application or patent therefor listed above in part (a), to the full extent of the term or terms for which patents issue, and
- (c) in any and all inventions described in the patent application listed above in part (a), and in any and all forms of intellectual and industrial property protection derivable from such patent application, and that are derivable from any and all continuing applications, reissues, extensions, renewals, and examinations of such patent application, including, without limitation, patents, applications, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs together with the right to file applications therefor, and including the right to claim the same priority rights from any previously filed applications under the International Agreement for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement, or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable;

all such rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the same extent as all such rights, title and interest would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Each of the undersigned further agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive patent(s) for said invention(s) in its own name; and agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with said application(s) and any continuing application(s) (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), substitutes, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on all such invention(s), including all rightful oaths, declarations, powers of attorney and other papers; and agrees to execute separate assignments in connection with such application(s) as the Assignee may deem necessary and expedient; and agrees to communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof; and agrees to cooperate fully and completely with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention(s) and for vesting title to said invention(s) and all patent applications and all patents on said invention(s) in Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives.

Each of the undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference that may be declared or litigation that may be instituted concerning the application(s) or patent(s) referred to above and to cooperate fully and completely with the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation, including providing testimonial evidence.

Each of the undersigned hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other right or agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned and that full right to convey the same as expressed herein is possessed by the undersigned.

Each of the undersigned hereby grants the power to H.T. Than (Registration No. 38,632) and/or Granetta M. Coleman (Registration No. 39,638) to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

PATENT REEL: 015366 FRAME: 0480

Docket No. MTL-003
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite their
signature(s): INNSBRUCK 1.3. OKT 2003
Inventor's Signature 12.08.53 Date: 13.10.2003
State of Austria
County of Tyrol
Before me personally appeared <u>Manfred Feistmantl</u> acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>13th</u> day of <u>october</u> , 2003.
ERWIN FISC.
(Notary Public) My commission expires My commission expires
D 71
Beurk.Reg.Zl. 3123/2003
Ich beurkunde die Echtheit der Unterschrift des Herrn Manfred Feistmant
geboren siebzehnter September neunzehnhundertneunundfünfzig (17.9.1959),
Unternehmer, 6020 Innsbruck, Dörrstraße 71
Innsbruck, dreizehnter Oktober zweitausenddrei (13.10.2003)
Gebühr in Höhe von EUR 13, entrichtet
Dr. Erwin Fischer, öff. Notar, Innsbruck
RININ FISC CHERNOTHING CHERNOT

RECORDED: 11/25/2003

PATENT REEL: 015366 FRAME: 0481